
SEPTEMBER SESSION                                                                           SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 152

SEPTEMBER SESSION                                            SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 
 
 Regular Session of the Board of County Commissioners for the County of St. Joseph, State of Michigan, 
was held in the Commissioners' Room, Courthouse at the Village of Centreville, Michigan on September 18, 2007 
at 5:00 p.m. 
 
 Chairman Baker called the meeting to order. 
 
 The Invocation was given by Commissioner Pueschel. 
 
 The Pledge to the American Flag was given. 
 
 The Deputy Clerk, Sandra K. Bowen, called the roll and the following Commissioners were present: 
 
 Eric Shafer     Gerald E. Loudenslager 
 Michael D. Dunlap    Robin Baker 
 David J. Pueschel    John Dobberteen 
 
 Absent: Monte Bordner 
  
 Also present were Judy West-Wing, Administrator/Controller, Dan Carey, Finance Director and Charles 
Cleaver, Human Resource Director. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commissioner Dunlap that the agenda be 
approved.  Motion carried. 

 
MINUTES APPROVED 

 
 It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commissioner Dunlap that the minutes for 
September 4, 2007 be approved.  Motion carried. 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
1. Letter from the Michigan Association of Counties, Re:  MAC Legislative Updates, September 7 and 

September 14, 2007. 
2. Letter from the Michigan Association of Counties, Re:  Thank you for resolution opposing House Bill 

4852. 
3. Letter from Representative Rick Shaffer, Re:  Thank you for resolution opposing House Bill 4852. 
4. Resolution from Schoolcraft County, Re:  Opposing House Bill 4780-4788 (shifting some services from the 

township level of government to the county level.) 
5. Resolution from Tuscola County, Re:  Opposing HB 4852 (surcharge on phones.) 
6. Resolution from Arenac County, Re:  Opposing HB 811 (Elections.) 
7. Minutes of the Southwest Michigan Substance Abuse Advisory Council meeting of July 16, 2007. 
8. MAC in the News (new quarterly publication from the Michigan Association of Counties) – September 

2007 edition. 
9. Community Healing Center – Report to the Community. 
 

It was moved by Commissioner Loudenslager and supported by Commissioner Dobberteen that the 
communications be accepted and placed on file.  Motion carried. 
 

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS 
 
 Tracy Monroe, 103 Shirley Avenue, White Pigeon, an employee of Central Dispatch for about three and a 
half years appeared to request extended intermittent medical leave due to the cancer treatments for her daughter 
Marissa.  Her Family Medical Leave ran out in May and will be renewed on November 29th.  Part time work has 
been offered with a cut in pay and no benefits.  Marissa is on the County insurance.  Coworkers want to donate 
sick time to get her through the next two and half months.  She would like the Board to consider the request.  She 
enjoys her job and would like to keep it.   
  
 Chairman Baker thanked Tracy Monroe for coming and wished her the best. 



SEPTEMBER SESSION                                                                           SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 153

PROBATE COURT ANNUAL REPORT 2005 AND 2006 
 
 Judge Shumaker presented the annual report for the Probate Court for 2005 and 2006.  He introduced Eva 
Sylvester, who has been the Probate Registrar for 12 years.  Judge Shumaker stated that the website contains a lot 
of information regarding what Probate Court does.  The statistics in the Annual Report are pretty stable, and they 
are now using the Judicial Information System.      
 
 Judge Shumaker introduced Francisco Ortiz, who is the new Juvenile case worker supervisor/referee.  After 
answering some questions, Mr. Ortiz stated that he is pleased and honored to be serving St. Joseph County 
juveniles and families. 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commissioner Shafer that the Probate Court 
Annual Report for 2005 and 2006 be accepted.  Motion carried.  
 

JUVENILE DIVISION ANNUAL REPORT 2006 
 
 Judge Shumaker presented the annual report for the Juvenile Division of Family Court for 2006.  He stated 
that they are making progress with the delinquency cases and that keeping control of the kids and families pays 
dividends.  There is not as much progress with the neglect/abuse cases, where you need to make the parents 
change.  Meth is still a critical issue, especially with the young parents. 
 
 He further stated that we are lucky to have the committed Department of Human Services people, Chuck 
Herman as assistant prosecutor and the dedicated attorneys.   
 

He also stated that they have done a good job controlling the delinquencies and they have not 
institutionalized anyone in five and a half years and that the Juvenile Day Treatment Program helps that.  They will 
continue to take one kid at a time and one case at a time.   

 
Judge Shumaker and Terry Evans, Juvenile Court Director, answered questions from the Commissioners 

including a question regarding the difference between the number of delinquents in Sturgis as compared to Three 
Rivers. 

 
It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commissioner Dunlap that the Juvenile 

Division Annual Report for 2006 be accepted.  Motion carried. 
 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT 
 
Ms. West-Wing presented the Emergency Management Work Agreement for the 2007/2008 fiscal year 

which reimburses about 30% of the wages and benefits for the Emergency Services Coordinator for approval.   
 

 It was moved by Commissioner Loudenslager and supported by Commissioner Shafer that the Emergency 
Management Work Agreement in the amount of $80,204 be approved.   
 
 The aye and nay vote was called as follows: 
 

Aye votes cast: 6 - Commissioners Shafer, Loudenslager, Dunlap, Baker, Pueschel and Dobberteen. 
                                                       
 Nay votes cast: 0 
 
 Absent:  1 - Commissioner Bordner. 
 
 Motion carried. 
 

LABOR AGREEMENT WITH POAM – ROAD UNIT 
 
 Ms. West-Wing presented the Labor Agreement with POAM – Road Unit for approval.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



SEPTEMBER SESSION                                                                           SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 154

Highlights of Agreement with the 
POAM – Road Unit (17 Employees) 

 
1.   CONTRACT DURATION.  3 years - January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009. 
 
2.   WAGES.   January 1, 2007 2.5% increase – includes retroactive pay 
  January 1, 2008 2.0% increase  
  January 1, 2009 2.0% increase  
 
3. HEALTH & DENTAL INSURANCE.   

Effective 30 days from ratification by the parties’ – Employees pay 12% of annual premium via pretax payroll 
deduction.  (POAM has not ratified yet) 
 

4.  DISABILITY INSURANCE.   

Effective 30 days from ratification by the parties’ - weekly maximum shall increase from $500 to $650.  
(POAM has not ratified yet) 

Effective January 1, 2009 weekly maximum shall increase from $650 to $700.  

 

5.  PENSION.   Pension contribution shall be made by the Employer and Employee during the 12 week FMLA. 

 
6.  LEAVE OF ABSENCE.  Medical leave of absence for up to six months, inclusive of 12 week FMLA, provided 

employee is drawing STD.  
 
7. Miscellaneous Language Clean Up.  
 Sick and Personal Leave – Remove obsolete language; 
 Insurance – Remove obsolete language; 
 Vacation and shift preference – clarify language; 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Loudenslager and supported by Commissioner Pueschel that the Labor 
Agreement with POAM – Road Unit be approved. 
   
The aye and nay vote was called as follows: 
 
 Aye votes cast: 6 - Commissioners Shafer, Loudenslager, Dunlap, Baker, Pueschel and Dobberteen. 
 
 Nay votes cast: 0 
 
 Absent:  1 - Commissioner Bordner. 
 
 Motion carried. 
 

LABOR AGREEMENT WITH POAM – COMMAND U NIT 
 
 Ms. West-Wing presented the Labor Agreement with POAM – Command Unit for approval. 
 

Highlights of Agreement with the POAM 
Command Unit  (4 Employees) 

 
 
1.   CONTRACT DURATION.  3 years - January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009. 
 
2.   WAGES.   January 1, 2007 2.5% increase – includes retroactive pay 
  January 1, 2008 2.0% increase  
  January 1, 2009 2.0% increase  
 
3. HEALTH & DENTAL INSURANCE.   

Effective 30 days from ratification by the parties’ – Employees pay 12% of annual premium via pretax payroll 
deduction.  (POAM has not ratified yet) 
 
 



SEPTEMBER SESSION                                                                           SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 155

4. DISABILITY INSURANCE.   

Effective 30 days from ratification by the parties’ - weekly maximum shall increase from $500 to $650.  
(POAM has not ratified yet) 

Effective January 1, 2009 weekly maximum shall increase from $650 to $700. 

 

5.  PENSION.   Pension contribution shall be made by the Employer and Employee during the 12 week FMLA 

provided Employee is drawing compensation. 

 

6.  LEAVE OF ABSENCE.  Medical leave of absence for up to six months, inclusive of 12 week FMLA, provided 
employee is drawing STD.  

 

7. Miscellaneous Language Clean Up.  
 Sick and Personal Leave – Remove obsolete language; 
 Insurance – Remove obsolete language; 
 Vacation and shift preference – clarify language; 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commission Shafer that the Labor 
Agreement with POAM – Command Unit be approved. 
 
 The aye and nay vote was called as follows: 
 
 Aye votes cast: 6 - Commissioners Shafer, Loudenslager, Dunlap, Baker, Pueschel and Dobberteen. 
 
 Nay votes cast: 0 
 
 Absent:  1 - Commissioner Bordner. 
 
 Motion carried. 
 

LABOR AGREEMENT WITH POAM – CORRECTIONS UNIT 
 
 Ms. West-Wing presented the Labor Agreement with POAM – Corrections Unit for approval. 

 
Highlights of Agreement with the  

POAM – Corrections Unit (18 Employees) 
 
1.   CONTRACT DURATION.  3 years - January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009. 
 
2.   WAGES.   January 1, 2007 2.5% increase – includes retroactive pay 
  January 1, 2008 2.0% increase  
  January 1, 2009 2.0% increase  
 
3. HEALTH & DENTAL INSURANCE.   

Effective July 1, 2007 – Employees began paying 12% of annual premium via pretax payroll deduction.  
(Board approved this on June 19, 2007)   

 
4. DISABILITY INSURANCE. 

Effective 30 days from ratification by the parties’ - weekly maximum shall increase from $500 to $650.  
(POAM has not ratified yet) 

Effective January 1, 2009 weekly maximum shall increase from $650 to $700. 

 

5.  PENSION.   Pension contribution shall be made by the Employer and Employee during the 12 week FMLA. 

 
6.  LEAVE OF ABSENCE.  Medical leave of absence for up to six months, inclusive of 12 week FMLA, 

 provided employee is drawing STD.  
 



SEPTEMBER SESSION                                                                           SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 156

7. Miscellaneous Language Clean Up.  
 Sick and Personal Leave – Remove obsolete language; 
 Insurance – Remove obsolete language; 
 Vacation and shift preference – clarify language; 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Loudenslager and supported by Commissioner Dobberteen that the Labor 
Agreement with POAM – Corrections Unit be approved. 
 
 The aye and nay vote was called as follows: 
 
 Aye votes cast: 6 - Commissioners Shafer, Loudenslager, Dunlap, Baker, Pueschel and Dobberteen. 
 
 Nay votes cast: 0 
 
 Absent:  1 - Commissioner Bordner. 
 
 Motion carried. 
 

RAWSON’S KING MILL PARK LEASE AGREEMENT 
 
 Ms. West-Wing presented the lease agreement for the house at Rawson’s King Mill Park. 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commissioner Pueschel that the lease 
agreement in the amount of $300.00 per month with Gregg and Nancy Greider for the house at Rawson’s King 
Mill Park be approved. 
 
 The aye and nay vote was called as follows: 
 
 Aye votes cast: 6 - Commissioners Shafer, Loudenslager, Dunlap, Baker, Pueschel and Dobberteen. 
 
 Nay votes cast: 0 
 
 Absent:  1 - Commissioner Bordner. 
 
 Motion carried. 

PERMISSION TO CLOSE OFFICE 
 
 Chairman Baker stated there is a request to close the County Offices for the Christmas luncheon. 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commissioner Shafer that the request to 
close the County Offices on Tuesday, December 11th from 12:00 p.m until 1:00 p.m. for the Christman luncheon 
be approved.  Motion carried. 
 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

Law Enforcement 
 
 Commissioner Dobberteen stated that the Law Enforcement Committee had met and that everyone should 
have a copy of the minutes.  Commissioner Loudenslager stated that they had a very productive meeting and that 
he would answer any questions. 
 

Judiciary 
 

 Commissioner Loudenslager stated that the Judiciary Committee will meet next month. 
 

Physical Resources 
 
 Commissioner Shafer stated that they had not met. 
 

Executive Committee 
 



SEPTEMBER SESSION                                                                           SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 157

 Commissioner Dobberteen stated that everyone should have a copy of the Executive Committee meeting 
minutes and he would answer any questions that anyone may have. 

Parks & Recreation 
 
 Commissioner Shafer stated that it was announced at the Parks & Recreation meeting that Cade Lake Park 
is in the black by $14,000.00 for this year which is a big improvement and that the park is really being used. 
 

PERSONNEL REPORT 
 
 Ms. West-Wing presented the following report: 
 
POSITION ELIMINATED: 
 
 The position of Child Support Division Secretary has been eliminated effective October 1, 2007. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS: 
 
 Stacey Bower, part-time Telecommunicator, increase rate of pay to $10.00/hr. effective September 24, 2007.  
Ms. Bower has completed her department training. 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commissioner Loudenslager that the personnel 
report be approved.  Motion carried. 

 
REQUISITIONS 

 
 Ms. West-Wing presented the following report: 
 
 One 800 MHz desktop radio with power supply, portable antenna, hand microphone, 2 interface cables, and 
radio interface card for Emergency Services        $  4,498.00
 Mic fees to the State                 250.00 
             $  4,748.00 
 
 Additional software from APS for E-Citation project (includes 1st year maintenance expense)  
             $10,375.00 
 
 Contract with JMS to finish writing E-Citation program to accept the data transfer from APS  
             $  3,000.00 
 
 One Desk Chair for Department of Corrections (to replace broken chair)    $     240.00 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Loudenslager and supported by Commissioner Dobberteen that the 
requisitions be approved.  Motion carried. 
 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
 
 Ms. West-Wing presented the following report: 
 
FROM APPROPRIATION: 
 
 $49,628.00 from Secondary Road Patrol Appropriation to Secondary Road Patrol Fund. 
 $30,000.00 from Probate Child Care Appropriation to Probate Child Care Fund. 
 
BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS: 
 
 INCREASE REVENUES HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT FUND #268: 
 Line item 268-426-506.055 Homeland 2007 Security Medical Grant   $  4,748.00 
 INCREASE EXPENDITURES HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT FUND #268: 
 Line item 268-426-977.010 Communications Equipment     $  4,748.00 
    DECREASE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: 
 Line item 101-890-941.000 (Contingency)       $  4,948.00 
 INCREASE DRAIN COMMISSION’S BUDGET: 
 Line item 101-275-706.130 (Wages – Deputy)      $  5,389.00 



SEPTEMBER SESSION                                                                           SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 158

 Line item 101-275-715.000 (County Share FICA)             412.00 
 Line item 101-275-716.000 (Group Health Insurance)         2,229.00 
 Line item 101-275-716.010 (Group Dental Insurance)            101.00 
 Line item 101-275-716.020 (Group S & A)              - 89.00 
 Line item 101-275-716.100 (Insurance – Worker’s Comp)              - 6.00 
 Line item 101-275-717.000 (Group Life Insurance)               10.00 
 Line item 101-275-718.010 Retirement – Employer        - 3,098.00 
             $  4,948.00 
 
 DECREASE EDC’S BUDGET: 
 Line item 244-728-727.000 (Office Supplies)      $     300.00 
 INCREASE EDC’S BUDGET: 
 Line item 244-728-984.000 (Computer Hardware)      $     300.00 
 DECREASE WASTE MANAGEMENT FUND #227: 
 Line item 227-101-965.150 (EDC Appropriation)      $  7,500.00 
 INCREASE EDC FUND #244: 
 Line item 244-728-699.000 (Operating Transfers In)     $  7,500.00 
 DECREASE FRIEND OF THE COURT FUND #215: 
 Line item 215-141-941.000 (Contingency)       $     210.00 
 INCREASE FRIEND OF THE COURT FUND #215: 
 Line item 215-141-980.000 (Equipment)       $     210.00 
 
FROM CONTINGENCY: 
 
 $240.00 from Contingency to Department of Corrections, line item 101-151-978.000 (Furniture/Fixtures) 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commissioner Shafer that the budget 
adjustments be approved.  Motion carried. 
 

FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 
 Mr. Carey presented the following reports: 
 

Per Diem 
 
Robin Baker – 11 half days 8/22, 8/23 x 2, 8/24, 8/27, 8/28, 8/31, 9/5, 9/12 & 9/13/07 x 2  $   550.00 
John Dobberteen – 15 half days 8/22, 8/25 x 2, 8/29, 8/31, 9/5, 9/6, 9/11 x 2, 9/13 x 2, 

 9/14 x 2, 9/17 & 9/18/07         $    750.00 
Michael Dunlap – 5 half days 8/24, 9/5, 9/8, 9/11 & 9/14/07           250.00 
Gerald Loudenslager – 7 half days 8/28 x 2, 8/31, 9/8, 9/11, 9/12 & 9/17/07  

& 2 full days 8/23 & 8/17/07               540.00 
David Pueschel – 4 half days 8/23, 8/27, 9/11 & 9/17/07            200.00 
Eric Shafer – 4 half days 8/24, 8/29, 9/4 & 9/5/07 & 1 full day 9/14/07          295.00 
 
              $ 2,585.00 
 

Expenses 
 
Robin Baker            $    193.03 
John Dobberteen                   97.97 
Michael Dunlap                 112.52  
Gerald Loudenslager                 169.80  
David Pueschel                   73.24 
Eric Shafer                      .00 
 
             $    646.56 
   
 It was moved by Commissioner Loudenslager and supported by Commissioner Shafer that the per diem and 
expenses be approved.  Motion carried. 
 
 
 



SEPTEMBER SESSION                                                                           SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 159

 
 

Financial Statements 
 

    Revenues   Expenditures  
         

August   $ 1,169,176  $ 1,040,043  
Year to Date     9,196,175    9,100,425  
         
Period Fund Balance $129,133.00        
Year to Date ($382,706.00)       
         
Percent of budget year elapsed year to date.   66.67%    
     Percent of total budgeted funds earned year to date   63.57%    
     Percent of total budgeted funds expended year to date   65.06%    
         
         

 It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commissioner Dunlap that the financial 
statements be accepted.  Motion carried. 
 

2007/2008 Special Revenue Fund Budgets 
 
 Mr. Carey presented the following reports: 
 
   2005/2006       2007/2008
   ACTUAL 2006/2007 2007/2008 VARIANCE % RECOM- 
   YTD BUDGET REQUEST INC/DEC INC/DEC MEND 
         
Victims Rights Advocates Fund (Fund #260)     
         
 Operating Revenues $52,700 $55,000 $53,200 -$1,800 -3.27% $55,065
 CO.APPROPRIATION 0 0 6,247 6,247 0.00% 0
                  __________________                    __________________                   _________________                                    _________________                ___________________       

   $52,700 $55,000 $59,447 $4,447       8.09% $55,065
         
 Payroll Expenditures $52,751 $53,971 $57,776 $3,805 7.05% $53,394
 Operating Expenditures 1,392 1,029 1,671 642 62.39% 1,671
                ___________________              ___________________                 __________________                              ________________                   __________________       

 Total Expenditures $54,143 $55,000 $59,447 $4,447 8.09% $55,065
         
Community Corrections Advisory Board (Fund #261)     
         
 Operating Revenues $97,110 $104,100 $104,100   0.00% $104,100
 Comm. Corrections 16,000 16,398 15,386 -1,012 -6.17% 15,386
            _____________________                _____________________          ______________________                              ________________            _____________________       

 Total Revenues $113,110 $120,498 $119,486 -$1,012 -0.84% $119,486
         
 Payroll Expenditures $41,529 $42,398 $41,386 -$1,012 -2.39% $41,386
 Operating Expenditures 71,110 78,100 78,100 0 0.00% 78,100
           _____________________                _____________________           ______________________                              ________________             ____________________        

 Total Expenditures $112,639 $120,498 $119,486 -$1,012 -0.84% $119,486
 
Community Corrections Program (Fund #263)     

 
 Operating Revenues $44,914 $61,873 $60,861 -$1,012 -1.64% $60,861
 Total Revenues $44,914 $61,873 $60,861 -$1,012 -1.64% $60,861

 
 
 



SEPTEMBER SESSION                                                                           SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 160

 
 
   2005/2006      2007/2008
   ACTUAL 2006/2007 2007/2008 VARIANCE % RECOM- 
   YTD BUDGET REQUEST INC/DEC INC/DEC MEND 
         

 
Community Corrections Program (Fund #263), Continued 
 
 Payroll Expenditures $     189 $       50 $       50   0.00% $       50
 Operating Expenditures 40,369 45,425 45,425 0 0.00% 45,425
 Comm. Corr. Adv. Bd. 16,000 16,398 15,386 -1,012 -6.17% 15,386
     ___________________                          __________________                __________________                              _______________               __________________       

 Total Expenditures $56,558 $61,873 $60,861 -$1,012 -1.64% $60,861
 
Secondary Road Patrol (Fund #267) 
 
 Operating Revenues $107,072 $102,528 $98,523 -$4,005 -3.91% $98,523
 CO. APPROP. 31,812 71,628 57,460 -14,168 -19.78% 57,460
            ___________________                  ___________________          _____________________                        ___________________         _____________________       

 Total Revenues $138,884 $174,156 $155,983 -$18,173 -10.43% $155,983
 
 Payroll Expenditures $141,519 $173,106 $154,933 -$18,173 -10.50% $154,933
 Operating Expenditures 1,050 1,050 1,050 0 0.03% 1,050
          _______________________                     _____________________         ______________________                       ___________________ 

                                   
______________________ 

 Total Expenditures $142,569 $174,156 $155,983 -$18,173 -10.43% $155,983
 
Commission on Aging (Fund #273) 
 
 Operating Revenues $1,252,070 $1,896,163 $1,952,368 $56,205 2.96% $1,952,368
    __________________________          __________________________   __________________________                        __________________ ___________________________ 

 Total Revenues $1,252,070 $1,896,163 $1,952,368 $56,205 2.96% $1,952,368
 
 Payroll Expenditures $723,715 $822,644 $887,252 $64,608 7.85% $887,252
 Operating Exp. 526,252 994,815 951,320 -43,495 -4.37% 951,320
 Capital Expenditures 73,018 78,704 113,796 35,092 44.59% 113,796
 Total Expenditures $1,322,985 $1,896,163 $1,952,368 $56,205 2.96% $1,952,368

   
Three Rivers Community Center (Fund #593) 
 
 Operating Revenues $43,136 $48,142 $63,408 $15,266 31.71% $63,408
 Total Revenues $43,136 $48,142 $63,408 $15,266 31.71% $63,408

 
 Payroll Expenditures $16,928 $17,867 $24,335 $6,468 36.20% $24,335
 Operating Exp. 25,155 28,075 35,773 7,698 27.42% 35,773
 Capital Expenditures 1,580 2,200 3,300 1,100 50.00% 3,300

                       __________________                                        _________________                           __________________                                          _______________                                                                                         ___________________ 
 

 Total Expenditures $43,663 $48,142 $63,408 $15,266 31.71% $63,408
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Loudenslager and supported by Commissioner Dunlap that the 2007/2008 
Special Revenue Fund Budgets be approved. 
 
 The aye and nay vote was called as follows: 
 
 Aye votes cast: 6 - Commissioners Shafer, Loudenslager, Dunlap, Baker, Pueschel and Dobberteen. 
 
 Nay votes cast: 0 
 
 Absent:  1 - Commissioner Bordner. 
 
 Motion carried. 



SEPTEMBER SESSION                                                                           SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 161

 
 

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 
 
 Chairman Baker stated he hoped everyone was enjoying the fair and it looks like it’s going to be beautiful 
weather. 
 

CITIZENS COMMENTS 
 
 Darcy Borden, 58365 Jacobs Road, Centreville stated that she is a coworker of Tracy Monroe’s and her 
union steward, but she is here as Tracy’s friend.  She requested that the Board consider allowing her and other 
employees at Central Dispatch to donate their hours to get Tracy through to her next Family Medical Leave. 
 
 She stated that they appreciate the professionalism and compassion of Director Goldberger and Ms. West-
Wing in handling this matter, but they are not able to do anything further. 
 
 Chairman Baker thanked Ms. Borden for coming. 
  

CLOSED SESSION 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Dunlap and supported by Commissioner Dobberteen that the Board go into 
closed session regarding property acquisition. 
 
 The aye and nay vote was called as follows: 
 
 Aye votes cast: 6 - Commissioners Shafer, Loudenslager, Dunlap, Baker, Pueschel and Dobberteen. 
 
 Nay votes cast: 0 
 
 Absent:  1 - Commissioner Bordner. 
 
 Motion carried. 
 

OPEN SESSION 
 
 The Board resumed business in open session. 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Dobberteen and supported by Commissioner Dunlap that the Administrator 
be authorized to follow through as discussed in closed session.  Motion carried. 
 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 

 Commissioner Shafer stated that there would be a hazardous waste collection on Saturday, October 6th at 
the MSU Extension parking lot, and that Abbott Laboratory would also be having one in Sturgis sometime in 
October. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 It was moved by Commissioner Loudenslager and supported by Commissioner Shafer that the St. Joseph 
County Board of Commissioners adjourn until October 2, 2007 at 5:00 p.m.  Motion carried. 
 
 
 
-----------------------------------------------------    --------- ------------------------------------------------ 
Sandra K. Bowen, Deputy Clerk     Robin Baker, Chairman 


